

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
OPENSECRETS

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-03163

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
Shanna Reulbach (D.C. Bar No. 1618245)
sports@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FEC Has Unreasonably Delayed Action on Plaintiffs’ Petition for Rulemaking	5
A. The lack of a set deadline for the FEC to act on rulemaking petitions does not give the Commission carte blanche to delay final action indefinitely	5
B. The Commission’s temporary loss of a quorum in 2019-20 does not justify its continuing delay	8
C. The FEC’s invocation of purported resource constraints and a heavy workload cannot excuse its extreme delay here.....	11
D. Appeals to general principles of agency deference do not excuse the FEC’s unreasonable delay	16
E. The 2015 press release does not provide adequate reporting guidance or allow for meaningful enforcement of the law, frustrating FECA’s purposes and plaintiffs’ interests.....	21
II. The Court Should Declare the FEC’s Delay Unreasonable and Compel the Commission to Act	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bagherian v. Pompeo</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22, 25
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 20-cv-0809, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 22
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	6
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 7, 17, 24
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , No. 1:95-cv-349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996) (“DSCC”)	7, 17
<i>Filazapovich v. Department of State</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)	6
<i>Giffords v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-1192, 2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)	17, 18, 20
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 28, 29
<i>In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	17
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Monroe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>In re Public Emps. for Env’t Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Level the Playing Field v. FEC</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 29
<i>Midwest Gas Users Association v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7, 29
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (“TRAC”)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 20, 28
<i>U.S. Women’s Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1889, 2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005)	15, 19

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)12, 28
 5 U.S.C. § 553(e)12, 29
 5 U.S.C. § 555(e)28

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101 et seq.:

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)12
 52 U.S.C. § 30108.....12
 52 U.S.C. § 30109.....12
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(1).....20
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(2).....20
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(3).....20
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....12
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(b)12
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(d)12
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....1, 23

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(a)12
 11 C.F.R. § 200.4(b).....12

Other Materials:

Civil Monetary Penalties Annual Inflation Adjustments, 86 Fed. Reg. 1737
 (Jan. 11, 2021).....14
 Civil Monetary Penalties Annual Inflation Adjustments, 86 Fed. Reg. 73638
 (Dec. 28, 2021)14
 Civil Monetary Penalties Annual Inflation Adjustments, 87 Fed. Reg. 80020
 (Dec. 29, 2022)14
 Civil Monetary Penalties Annual Inflation Adjustments, 89 Fed. Reg. 697 (Jan. 5, 2024).....14
 Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235,
 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....1
 Contributions in the Name of Another, 88 Fed. Reg. 33816 (May 25, 2023)14
 DCCC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X, at 6,461-6,512 (May 20, 2024),
<https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/496/202405209646190496/202405209646190496.pdf>.....25

Department of Justice, Press Release, Justice Department Fiscal Year 2025 Funding Request Budget Proposal to Uphold the Rule of Law, Keep America Safe, and Protect Civil Rights, March 11, 2024, <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-fiscal-year-2025-funding-request-budget-proposal-uphold-rule-law-keep> 11

DNC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X (May 20, 2024), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/378/202405209648584378/202405209648584378.pdf>.....22, 24

DSCC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X (May 20, 2024), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/433/202405209646166433/202405209646166433.pdf>..... 25

Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 7390 (RNC) (Sept. 13, 2021), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7390/7390_14.pdf23

Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 7538 (Rosen for Nevada) (Sept. 15, 2021), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7358/7358_20.pdf.....23

FEC Agenda Doc. 15-54-B (Oct. 23, 2015), https://www.fec.gov/resources/updates/agendas/2015/mtgdoc_15-54-b.pdf1, 20

FEC, Attachment C, Regulation Committee Agendas, June 2023 Response to Congress, <https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/attachment-c-regulations-committee-agendas.pdf>.....10, 18

FEC, Commission Directive No. 10, Rules of Procedure of the FEC Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437c(e), § L (amend. Dec. 20, 2007), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/directive_10.pdf.....9

FEC, Memorandum to Commission re Status of Enforcement –Second Quarter 2024 (01/01/24-03/31/24), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Status_of_Enforcement_2nd_Qtr_FY2024_Redacted.pdf.....16

FEC, Reports Analysis Division Review and Referral Procedures for the 2023-2024 Election Cycle, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Final-Redacted-2023-2024-RAD-Review-Referral-Procedures.pdf>.....23

FEC, Responses to Questions from the Minority Members of the Committee on House Administration (June 16, 2023), <https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fec-response-2023.pdf>.....10, 16

FOIA Improvement Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 35685 (May 2, 2024).....14

NRCC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X (May 20, 2024), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/314/202405209646214314/202405209646214314.pdf>.....22, 25

NRSC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X (May 20, 2024), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/524/202405209646123524/202405209646123524.pdf>.....25

Press Release, FEC, Caroline C. Hunter to Depart Federal Election Commission (June 26, 2020), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/caroline-c-hunter-depart-federal-election-commission/>9

Press Release, FEC, FEC Approves Three Advisory Opinions, Discusses Rulemaking (June 18, 2020), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/fec-approves-three-advisory-opinions-discusses-rulemaking-6-18-20/>10, 18

Press Release, FEC, FEC Issues Interim Reporting Guidance for National Party Committee Accounts (Feb. 18, 2015), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/fec-issues-interim-reporting-guidance-for-national-party-accounts>1, 20, 21

Press Release, FEC, James E. Trainor III Sworn in as Commissioner (June 5, 2020), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/james-e-trainor-iii-sworn-commissioner/>8

Press Release, FEC, Matthew Petersen to Depart Federal Election Commission (Aug. 26, 2019), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/matthew-petersen-depart-federal-election-commission/>8

Press Release, FEC, Shana Broussard, Sean Cooksey, Allen Dickerson Sworn in as Commissioners (Dec. 18, 2020), <https://www.fec.gov/updates/shana-broussard-sean-cooksey-allen-dickerson-sworn-commissioners/>8

Repayment of Candidate Loans, 87 Fed. Reg. 54862 (Sept. 8, 2022).....14

Reporting Independent Expenditures, 87 Fed. Reg. 35863 (June 14, 2022)14

Reports by Political Committees and Other Persons (52 U.S.C. 30104), 87 Fed. Reg. 77979 (Dec. 21, 2022)14

RNC, 2024 May Monthly, FEC Form 3X (May 20, 2024), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/860/202405209646225860/202405209646225860.pdf>.....24

Statement of Reasons of Chairman Cooksey, MUR 8071 (NRSC) (Apr. 11, 2024), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8071/8071_20.pdf.....23

Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 8009 (Protect Ohio Values PAC *et al.*) (May 23, 2024), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8009/8009_17.pdf.....16

Technical Corrections, 86 Fed. Reg. 72783 (Dec. 23, 2021).....14

ZIP Code Correction; Technical Amendment, 89 Fed. Reg. 19729 (Mar. 20, 2024)14
